
2011 CARE Teams 
 

TEAM 1 

NAA Area Office (March 20-25,2011)  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL Location (SAA) (May 8-13, 2011) 

 
Name Location Specialty E-mail Telephone 

(Office/Cell) 

Primary 

Coverage 

Barbie Ballengee, Leader 

 

L-PWA Any Barbie.Ballengee@ars.usda.gov 661-746-8000 Any 

Kathi White, Co-Leader A-NPA 

 

4 Kathi.White@ars.usda.gov 970-492-7003 4 

Carlean Horton, Co-Leader L-MSA AO Carlean.Horton@ars.usda.gov 662-686-5424 Any 

 

Greg Cartwright 

 

L-SPA 3 Greg.Cartwright@ars.usda.gov 806-749-5560 3 

Cal Mather A-MWA SHEM Cal.Mather@ars.usda.gov 309-681-6608 SHEM 

Heather Gossel 

 

A-NPA 5 Heather.Gossel@ars.usda.gov 970-492-7047 5 

Edna Suarez 

 

L-PWA 6 Edna.Suarez@ars.usda.gov 530-792-5506 6 

Debra Owens-Coleman A-SPA 7 Debra.Owens@ars.usda.gov 979-260-9416 7 

 

Michele Esch 

 

HQ-EAD 8 Michele.Esch@ars.usda.gov 301-504-1148 8 

Sandy Jackson 

 

A-BARC 6 Sandy.Jackson@ars.usda.gov 301-504-5980 6 

Sue Hammontree L-SAA AO Sue.Hammontree@ars.usda.gov 843-402-5300 Any 

Sheila Parker A-MSA 3 Sheila.Parker@ars.usda.gov 

 

662-686-3745 3 

 

*Candace Wilson is attending the Ft. Lauderdale Review (Covering for co-leader position) 

*Marcos Ocadiz is attending the Ft. Lauderdale Review (Acquisitions/HQ) 

*Michele Esch will not be attending the NAA review (conflict of interest)  Agreements will likely not be covered. 

*Carlean Horton will cover Acquisitions in NAA 

*Sue Hammontree won’t go on the Ft. Lauderdale review 
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    2011 CARE Teams 
 

TEAM 2 

Stuggart, AR (SPA) 
 

Name Location Specialty E-mail Telephone 

(Office/Cell) 

Primary 

Coverage 

Rhonda Mashburn, Leader L-SAA 2,3,4,6,7,8 Rhonda.Mashburn@ars.usda.gov 706-546-3345 8 

 

Greg Wilson, Co-leader 

 

HQ 5 Greg.Wilson@ars.usda.gov 301-504-1058 5 

Stephanie Basham 

 

HQ-FD 3 Stephanie.Basham@ars.usda.gov 301-504-1223 3 

Heather Lewandowski 

 

L-MWA 4, 8,? Heather.Lewandowski@ars.usda.gov 573-882-4734 4 

Vanessa Edwards 

 

A-SAA 3 Vanessa.Edwards@ars.usda.gov 706-546-3190 3 

Rebecca Coulter L-NAA 

 

2 Rebecca.Coulter@ars.usda.gov 607-255-2448 2 

Jimmy McAlpine 

 

A-MSA 7 Jimmy.McAlpine@ars.usda.gov 662-686-3634 7 

Maribeth Wuertz 

 

L-NPA AO Maribeth.Wuertz@ars.usda.gov 406-874-8239 Any 

Sandra DuBois 

 

A-NAA 6 Sandra.DuBois@ars.usda.gov 215-233-6547 6 

Kara Vander Linden 

 

L-PWA AO Kara.VanderLinden@ars.usda.gov 208-423-6566 Any 
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2011 CARE Teams 
 

TEAM 3 

Morris, MN (MWA) 
 

Name Location Specialty E-mail Telephone 

(Office/Cell) 

Primary Coverage 

Donita Gibboney, Leader L-NAA AO Donita.Gibboney@ars.usda.gov 814-863-0940 Any 

 

Scott Spear, Co-Leader 

 

L-NAA 3 Scott.Spear@ars.usda.gov 814-863-1680 3 

Lia Simmons 

 

HQ-HRD 4 Lia.Simmons@ars.usda.gov 301-504-1455 4 

Marshall Reed A-NAA SHEM Marshall.Reed@ars.usda.gov 215-836-6932 SHEM 

 

Sandy Sadler 

 

HQ-FD 3 Sandra.Sadler@ars.usda.gov 301-504-1204 3 

Georgia Talkington 

 

HQ-FMD 6 Georgia.Talkington@ars.usda.gov 301-504-1276 6 

Charmaine Scardina A-PWA 7 Charmaine.Scardina@ars.usda.gov 510-559-6076 7 

 

Barbara Flammond 

 

L-NPA AO Barbara.Flammond@ars.usda.gov 406-433-9485 Any 

Theresa Davis A-PWA 5 

 

Theresa.Davis@ars.usda.gov 510-559-6005 5 

Barbara King A-NPA 

 

7 Barbara.King@ars.usda.gov 970-492-7053 7 
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2011 CARE Teams 
 

TEAM 5 

Corvallis, OR (PWA)  
 

Name Location Specialty E-mail Telephone 

(Office/Cell) 

Primary 

Coverage 

Joneen McElligott, Leader L-MWA 

 

SHEM Joneen.McElligott@ars.usda.gov 309-681-6485 SHEM 

Michael Lee, Co-Leader A-SPA 5 Michael.Lee@ars.usda.gov 979-260-9476 5 

 

Perry Rainosek 

 

L-SPA AO Perry.Rainosek@ars.usda.gov 713-798-7034 Any 

Sharon Walburn L-NAA 2,4,8 Sharon.Walburn@ars.usda.gov 315-787-2244 8 

 

James McHugh L-SAA 3 James.McHugh@ars.usda.gov 

 

843-402-5300 3 

Sheila Cheeks 

 

HQ-

ODEO 

7 Sheila.Cheeks@ars.usda.gov 202-720-6161 7 

Marcos Ocadiz 

 

HQ-APD 2 Marcos.Ocadiz@ars.usda.gov 301-504-1749 2 

Joanne Kennedy 

 

HQ-HRD 4 Joanne.Kennedy@ars.usda.gov 301-504-1580 4 

Jayne Pohlmeier 

 

L-NPA 6 Jayne.Pohlmeier@ars.usda.gov 402-762-4146 6 
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2011 CARE Teams 
 

TEAM 6 

Fargo, North Dakota(NPA) 
 

Name Location Specialty E-mail Telephone 

(Office/Cell) 

Primary 

Coverage 

Candace Wilson, Leader 

 

L-NAA AO Candace.Wilson@ars.usda.gov 301-619-2922 Any 

Hilda Roberts, Coleader A-MSA 5 Hilda.Roberts@ars.usda.gov 662-686-5306 

 

5 

Harrison Axum 

 

L-SPA AO Harrison.Axum@ars.usda.gov 806-749-5560 Any 

Andrew Petro 

 

A-NAA Property Andrew.Petro@ars.usda.gov 215-233-6612 Property 

Gary Westermeyer 

 

HQ 3 Gary.Westermeyer@ars.usda.gov 301-504-4891 3 

Tonja Socks-Lee 

 

HQ-OCIO 5 Tonja.SocksLee@ars.usda.gov 301-504-5645 5 

Marie Bishop A-MWA 7 Marie.Bishop@ars.usda.gov 309-681-6632 7 

 

Chuck Myers 

 

A-PWA 8 Chuck.Myers@ars.usda.gov 510-559-5769 8 

Limary Suarez 

 

HQ-HRD 4 Limary.Suarez@ars.usda.gov 301-504-1039 4 

Pam Groth 

 

L-MWA AO Pam.Groth@ars.usda.gov 651-649-5046 Any 

Helena Thompson HQ-ODEO 7 Helena.Thompson@ars.usda.gov 202-721-6161 7 
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Morris, MN MWA Dr. Abdullah A. Jaradat, Research Leader abdullah.jaradat@ars.usda.gov (320) 589-3411 32 

    Pam Groth, Administrative Officer Pam.groth@ars.usda.gov 651-659-5046   

North Atlantic Area; 
Wyndmoor, PA  

NAA 

Dr. Dariusz Swietlik, Area Director darius.swietlik@ars.usda.gov (215) 233-6593 

26 Dr. Shu-I Tu, Associate Area Director shui.tu@ars.usda.gov (215) 233-6668 

Carlos Santoyo, Deputy Area Director carlos.santoyo@ars.usda.gov (215) 233-6549 

Fargo, ND NPA 
Dr. William (Bill) P. Kemp, Center Director william.kemp@ars.usda.gov (701) 239-1371 

149 
John Johnson, Administrative Officer john.johnson@ars.usda.gov (701) 239-1203 

Corvallis, OR PWA 
Dr. Gary M. Banowetz, Research Leader gary.banowetz@ars.usda.gov (541) 738-4125 

129 
Cindy Allen, Administrative Officer cindy.allen@ars.usda.gov (541) 738-4007 

Ft. Lauderdale, FL SAA 
Dr. Ted Douglas Center Director/RL ted.center@ars.usda.gov (954) 475-0541 

31 
Susan Keusch, Administrative Officer susan.keusch@ars.usda.gov (954) 475-6541 

Stuttgart, AR SPA Dr. Anna McClung, Center Director/RL Anna.Mcclung@ars.usda.gov (870) 672-9300 67 

    Jeanie Gwathney, Administrative Officer jeanie.gwathney@ars.usda.gov (870) 673-4483   
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